The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability/asset was 5.9%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions
from plan members will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions
from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based
upon those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to the
Discount Rate

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Village’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.9%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (6.9%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(4.9%)

Current
Assumption

(5.9%)

1%
Increase
(6.9%)

ERS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 4,348,780$   (1,689,510)$   (6,740,248)$
PFRS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 8,026,811   721,611   (5,325,155)

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FLORAL PARK
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2022

- 37 -

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the collective net pension liability (asset) of the participating
employers as of March 31, 2022, were as follows:

Employees'
Retirement

System

Police and Fire
Retirement

System Total

Employers' total pension liability 223,874,888$   42,237,292$   266,112,180$
Fiduciary net position (232,049,473)   (41,669,250)   (273,718,723)
Employers' net pension liability (asset) (8,174,585)$   568,042$   (7,606,543)$

Ratio of fiduciary net position to the
 employers' total pension liability 103.65% 98.66% 102.86%

(Dollars in thousands)

2. Short-term Debt:

Bond Anticipation Notes (BAN’s) – Bond anticipation notes (“BANs”) are generally
used as a temporary means of financing capital expenditures in the Capital Projects
Fund. State law requires that BANs issued for capital purposes be converted to long-
term obligations within five years after the original issue date. Generally the notes or
renewal thereof may not extend more than two years beyond the original date of issue
unless a portion is redeemed within two years and within each 12-month period
thereafter. BANs are expected to be paid from the proceeds of future bond issues after